In connection with the preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017,
the Company identified an error in the estimated useful life utilized to amortize certain assets associated with three properties
contributed at the time of the initial public offering in the fiff rst quarter of 2015. As a result of the error, Depreciation and amortization
expense had been overstated and thereby Real estate properties, net, Intangible assets, net and Equity were understated. The Company
concluded that the amounts are not material to any of its previously issued consolidated financial statements. However, to maintain
proper comparability between our financial statements we have elected to revise prior periods. Accordingly, the Company has revised
these balances in the accompanying consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2016 and for the years ended December 31,
2016 and December 31, 2015 as outlined below. The effects of this revision to the consolidated financial statements are as follows (in
thousands, except for per share data).

Effect of Revision As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Real estate properties, net $ 901,066 $ 356 $ 901,422
Intangible assets, net $ 113,795 $ 1,078 $ 114,873
Total assets $ 1,045,463 $ 1,434 $ 1,046,897
Total equity $ 696,866 $ 1,434 $ 698,300

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Depreciation and amortization $ 46,643 $ (760) $ 45,883
Total expenses $ 91,704 $ (760) $ 90,944
NNet income $ 4,737 $ 760 $ 5,497
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 3,415 $ 548 $ 3,963
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.02 $ 0.13
Diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.02 $ 0.12

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive income $ 8,522 $ 760 $ 9,282

F-12

Effect of Revision For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Depreciation and amortization $ 33,561 $ (674) $ 32,887
Total expenses $ 67,329 $ (674) $ 66,655
NNet loss $ (6,045) $ 674 $ (5,371)
NNet loss available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ (1,694) $ 410 $ (1,284)
NNet loss available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share:
Basic $ (0.08) $ 0.02 $ (0.06)
Diluted $ (0.08) $ 0.02 $ (0.06)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive loss $ (6,045) $ 674 $ (5,371)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affecff t the
reported amounts of assets and liabilitiesa and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the balance sheet and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Significant Accounting Policies

In light of the significant differences that exist between our basis of accounting subsequent to the IPO (historical cost
accounting) and the pre-IPO basis of accounting (investment company accounting), we present the significant accounting policies for

[…]

when earned following the end of the applicable performance period and 50% of the earnr ed award subject to an additional one year of
vesting.

14. Selected Quarterly Financial Data (unaudited)

The following is a summary of our unaudited quarterly results of operations for 2017 and 2016 (amounts in thousands). Other
periods that will be revised, including the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, three and six months ended June 30, 2017
and the three months ended March 31, 2017 will appear in future filings and are included below (unaudited, in thousands, except for
per share data). A reconciliation has been provided between amounts previously reported and those reported herein as a result of the
error described in Note 2 under Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements.

Selected Interim Financial Information
Three months ended
December 31, 2017

Total revenues $ 36,325
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 1,287
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.03

F-32

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 33,858 $ � $ 33,858
Depreciation and amortization $ 14,141 $ (191) $ 13,950
Total expenses $ 27,437 $ (191) $ 27,246
NNet income $ 926 $ 191 $ 1,117
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 782 $ 160 $ 942
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.02 $ � $ 0.02
Comprehensive income $ 815 $ 191 $ 1,006

j

Effect of Revision For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Depreciation and amortization $ 40,663 $ (572) $ 40,091
Total expenses $ 79,433 $ (572) $ 78,861
NNet income $ 3,289 $ 572 $ 3,861
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 2,693 $ 468 $ 3,161
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.07 $ 0.01 $ 0.08
Comprehensive income $ 2,592 $ 572 $ 3,164

j

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2017
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 30,603 $ � $ 30,603
Depreciation and amortization $ 13,462 $ (190) $ 13,272
Total expenses $ 25,876 $ (190) $ 25,686
NNet income $ 1,013 $ 190 $ 1,203
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 827 $ 155 $ 982
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.03
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (diluted) $ 0.02 $ � $ 0.02
Comprehensive income $ 319 $ 190 $ 509

Effect of Revision For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Depreciation and amortization $ 26,522 $ (381) $ 26,141
Total expenses $ 51,996 $ (381) $ 51,615
NNet income $ 2,363 $ 381 $ 2,744
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 1,911 $ 308 $ 2,219
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic) $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.06
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (diluted) $ 0.05 $ � $ 0.05
Comprehensive income $ 1,777 $ 381 $ 2,158

j

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 29,887 $ � $ 29,887
Depreciation and amortization $ 13,060 $ (191) $ 12,869
Total expenses $ 26,120 $ (191) $ 25,929
NNet income $ 1,350 $ 191 $ 1,541
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 1,084 $ 153 $ 1,237
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.03
Comprehensive income $ 1,458 $ 191 $ 1,649

j

F-33

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 28,751 $ � $ 28,751
Depreciation and amortization $ 12,469 $ (191) $ 12,278
Total expenses $ 25,078 $ (191) $ 24,887
NNet income $ 1,463 $ 191 $ 1,654
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 1,146 $ 154 $ 1,300
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic) $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.04
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (diluted) $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.03
Comprehensive income $ 5,248 $ 191 $ 5,439

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2016
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 26,975 $ � $ 26,975
Depreciation and amortization $ 12,237 $ (193) $ 12,044
Total expenses $ 23,804 $ (193) $ 23,611
NNet income $ 1,128 $ 193 $ 1,321
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 895 $ 153 $ 1,048
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.03
Comprehensive income $ 1,128 $ 193 $ 1,321

j

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2016
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 24,921 $ � $ 24,921
Depreciation and amortization $ 11,074 $ (187) $ 10,887
Total expenses $ 21,889 $ (187) $ 21,702
NNet income $ 1,037 $ 187 $ 1,224
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 699 $ 126 $ 825
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.03
Comprehensive income $ 1,037 $ 187 $ 1,224

j

Effect of Revision For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Total revenues $ 23,971 $ � $ 23,971
Depreciation and amortization $ 10,863 $ (189) $ 10,674
Total expenses $ 20,933 $ (189) $ 20,744
NNet income $ 1,109 $ 189 $ 1,298
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. $ 675 $ 115 $ 790
NNet income available to Easterly Government Properties, Inc. per share (basic and diluted) $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.03
Comprehensive income $ 1,109 $ 189 $ 1,298

j

S-
1

E
as
te
rl
y
G
ov
er
nm
en
tP
ro
pe
rt
ie
s,
In
c.

Sc
he
du
le
II
I-
R
ea
lE
st
at
e
an
d
A
cc
um
ul
at
ed
D
ep
re
ci
at
io
n

D
ec
em
be
r
31
,2
01
7

(A
m
ou
nt
si
n
th
ou
sa
nd
s)

In
iti
al
C
os
tt
o
C
om
pa
ny

C
os
ta
m
ou
nt
ca
rr
ie
d
at
C
lo
se
of
Pe
ri
od

L
oc
at
io
n

T
yp
e(
1)

E
nc
um
br
an
ce
s(2
)

L
an
d

B
ui
ld
in
gs
an
d

Im
pr
ov
em
en
ts

C
os
ts

C
ap
ita
liz
ed

Su
bs
eq
ue
nt
to

A
cq
ui
si
tio
n

L
an
d

B
ui
ld
in
gs
an
d

Im
pr
ov
em
en
ts

T
ot
al
(3
)

A
cc
um
ul
at
ed

D
ep
re
ci
at
io
n(
4)

O
ri
gi
na
l

C
on
st
ru
ct
io
n

D
at
e(
s)

D
at
e

A
cq